
MEETING OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

DATE: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019 
TIME: 5:30 pm
PLACE: Meeting Room G.01, Ground Floor, City Hall, 115 Charles 

Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Members of the Committee

Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Alfonso, Bajaj, Dr. Chowdhury and Dr. Moore
One Labour Group unallocated place
Two unallocated Non-Group places

Members of the Committee are summoned to attend the above meeting 
to consider the items of business listed overleaf.

for Monitoring Officer

Officer contact: Jason Tyler
Democratic Support, Democratic Services

Leicester City Council, 
City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ

Tel. 0116 454 6359
Email. Jason.Tyler@Leicester.gov.uk 

mailto:Jason.Tyler@leicester.gov.uk


Information for members of the public

Attending meetings and access to information

You have the right to attend formal meetings such as full Council, committee meetings & 
Scrutiny Commissions and see copies of agendas and minutes. On occasion however, 
meetings may, for reasons set out in law, need to consider some items in private. 

Dates of meetings and copies of public agendas and minutes are available on the Council’s 
website at www.cabinet.leicester.gov.uk, from the Council’s Customer Service Centre or by 
contacting us using the details below. 

Making meetings accessible to all

Wheelchair access – Public meeting rooms at the City Hall are accessible to wheelchair 
users. Wheelchair access to City Hall is from the middle entrance door on Charles Street - 
press the plate on the right hand side of the door to open the door automatically.

Braille/audio tape/translation - If you require this please contact the Democratic Support 
Officer (production times will depend upon equipment/facility availability).

Induction loops - There are induction loop facilities in City Hall meeting rooms. Please speak 
to the Democratic Support Officer using the details below.

Filming and Recording the Meeting - Th
[...]
ou must evacuate the building immediately by the 
nearest available fire exit and proceed to area outside the Ramada Encore Hotel on 
Charles Street as directed by Democratic Services staff.  Further instructions will 
then be given.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members are asked to declare any interests they may have in the business to 
be discussed. 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING Appendix A

The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 
19 December 2018 are attached, and Members are asked to confirm them as a 
correct record. 

4. KPMG - ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF 
CLAIMS AND RETURNS 

Appendix B

The letter from KPMG concerning the Certification of Claims and Returns - 
Annual Report 2017/18 is attached. 

5. HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY ARRANGEMENTS - 
UPDATE 

The Head of Revenues and Customer Support will provide a verbal update on 
Housing Benefit subsidy arrangements. 

6. THE IMPACT OF BREXIT ON LEICESTER CITY 
COUNCIL 

Appendix C

The Chief Operating Officer and Director of Delivery, Communications and 
Political Governance submit a report, which sets out the findings of the 
impact/risk analysis carried out on Brexit by Officers. 

7. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE Appendix D

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 



report, which presents an update on the Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers, Claims data and Health & Safety data. 

8. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY 
STRATEGY AND POLICIES 2019 

Appendix E

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submits a 
report, which presents the revised Risk Management and Business Continuity 
Policy Statement and Strategies. 

9. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 
2000 - BIANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT 

Appendix F

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report, which advises on 
the performance of The Council in authorising Regulatory Investigation Powers 
Act (RIPA) applications, from 1 July 2018 to 31 December 2018. 

10. THE JOINT DFE AND LGA TEST OF ASSURANCE Appendix G

The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submits a report, which 
summarises the process and outcome of the Local Authority Test of Assurance 
undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA) in November 2018.
 

11. PROCUREMENT PLAN 2019/20 Appendix H

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submits a report, which seeks 
approval of the 2019/20 Procurement Plan and to provides information on 
potential major procurement activity across the Council.  

12. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - 
YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019 

Appendix I

The ‘External Audit Plan’ report prepared by Grant Thornton, which provides an 
overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council, 
is attached. 

13. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK 
ASSESSMENT 

Appendix J

The ‘Informing the Risk Assessment’ report prepared by Grant Thornton, which 
covers important areas of the auditor risk assessment under auditing 
standards, is attached.  

14. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE 
OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE 
COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Appendix K

The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submit a 
report, which presents for approval updates to the assurance and corporate 



governance processes at the City Council and to approve the Local Code of 
Corporate Governance. 

15. PRIVATE SESSION 

Members of the Public to Note
Under the law the committee is entitled to consider certain items in 
private where in the circumstances the public interest in maintaining the 
matter exempt from publication outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information. Members of the public will be asked to leave 
the meeting when such items are discussed.

The Committee is recommended to consider the following reports in private on 
the grounds it will contain “exempt” information as defined by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, as amended, and consequently 
makes the following resolution:

“that the press and public be excluded during consideration of the following 
report in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A(4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended, because it involves the likely disclosure of 
“exempt” information, as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, and taking all the circumstances into account, it is 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information as exempt 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.”

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person
(including the authority holding that information).

This report concerns the strength of internal controls of the City Council’s
financial and management processes and includes references to material
weaknesses and areas thereby vulnerable to fraud or other irregularity. It is
considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the
public interest in disclosing the information.

APPENDIX L - INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE REPORT  

16. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST 
THE 2018-19 PLAN 

Appendix L

Leicestershire County Council’s Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service 
submits a report, which provides a summary of progress against the Internal 
Audit Plan 2018-19, and summary information on high importance 
recommendations and progress with implementing them. 

17. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 





 

 

 
 
 
 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of the 
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 
 
 
Held: WEDNESDAY, 19 DECEMBER 2018 at 5:30 pm 
 
 

P R E S E N T : 
 

Councillor Riyait (Chair)  
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair) 

 
Councillor Bajaj Councillor Dr Moore 

 
 

* * *   * *   * * * 
 

40. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Alfonso and Dr 

Chowdhury. 
 
 

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTERES
[...]
 
 
 

48. STRATEGIC AND OPERATIONAL RISK REGISTERS - HEALTH AND 
SAFETY AND INSURANCE CLAIMS DATA - RISK TRAINING SCHEDULE 
2019 

 
 The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 

a report which presented an update on the operational risk registers, claims 
and health and safety data and an updated risk training schedule. 
 
 
 

5



 

 

The strategic risk exposure summary as at 31 October 2018 was appended to 
the report. 
 
In regard to the previous discussion concerning Brexit, the inclusion of risks 
relating to Brexit scenarios was noted. 
 
In response to questions it was noted that claim values seemed high, although 
it was confirmed that the value was not the actual amount that was paid to 
claimants.  It was reported that a summary of insurance claims data could be 
submitted to a future meeting of the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. To note the Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk 
Register as at 31st October 2018; 

 
2. To note the Insurance Claims Data; 
 
3. To note the Health and Safety Data; 
  
4. To note the training timetable for 2019; 
 
5. To note the progress being made with reviewing Divisional Risk 

Registers; and 
 
6. That a summary of insurance claims data be submitted to a 

future meeting of the Committee 
 
 

49. FINANCIAL AND ACCOUNTANCY DEVELOPMENTS UPDATE 
 
 The Director of Finance submitted a report, which provided an update on key 

changes currently affecting the Council, and which may have an impact on the 
work of the Committee. 
 
The report included an update on the following areas: 
 

• New Codes of Practice 

• Budget 2019/20 

• CIPFA Code of Practice Changes 

• Format changes to the Statement of Accounts 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be received and noted. 
 
 

50. PRIVATE SESSION 
 
 Into Private Session. 

 
 

6



 

 

RESOLVED: 
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into account, it was 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information. 

 
Paragraph 3 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Internal Audit Update Report 
 
 

51. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 
 
 The County Council’s Head of Internal Audit and Assurance Service submitted 

a report which provided: 
 

• A summary of progress against the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19; 

• A summary information on high importance recommendations and 
progress with implementing them; and 

• An update on Leicestershire County Council Internal Audit Service’s 
resources 

 
The Committee’s thanks were expressed to the newly appointed auditors, 
Grant Thornton for working with the internal auditors to ensure there was no 
crossover of work between both parties. In terms of future resourcing of the 
internal audit service, it was reported and noted that some non-urgent items 
would be required to carry over to future periods.   
 
RESOLVED: that the report be received and noted. 
 
 

52. CLOSE OF MEETING 
 
 The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 

 

7





 

        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0)121 2323869 
  Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare  andrew.cardoza@kpmg.co.uk 
  St Nicholas House 

Park Row 
Notlingham NG1 6FQ 

  

  United Kingdom   
     
     

     
 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Alison Greenhill 
Director of Finance  
Leicester City Council 
City Hall 
115 Charles Street 
Leicester 
LE1 1FZ 
 

11 January 2019 

 
  
  
  

Our ref KPMG/LCC/BEN01 
  

  
  
  

   

Dear Alison 

Leicester City Council - Certification of claims and r
[...]
0

10

20

30

40

50

60

70

80

90

Fire Injury Incident Near Miss or Non Injury
Incident

Work Related Ill Health

Public Health

Public Health

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

119



Appendix 6 - Health and Safety Data

0

13

5

1
0

17

8

00

17

5

00

12

5

1

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

14

16

18

Fire Injury Incident Near Miss or Non Injury
Incident

Work Related Ill Health

Tourism, Culture & Inward Investment

Tourism, Culture & Inward Investment

Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

120



WARDS AFFECTED
All

FORWARD TIMETABLE OF CONSULTATION AND MEETINGS
Audit and Risk Committee 6th March 2019

 
Risk Management and Business Continuity Strategy and Policies 2019

__________________________________________________________________________

Report of the Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance

1. Purpose of Report 
1.1. To present to the Audit and Risk Committee (A&RC) the revised Risk Management 

and Business Continuity Policy Statement and Strategies (Appendix 1 and 2), which 
provide an effective framework for the council to manage and respond to key risks 
facing its services to help achieve the delivery of its Business Plan.

1.2. The documents have been significantly reviewed this year, leading to minor   
changes in the structure and general format. 

2. Recommendations (or OPTIONS)
2.1. A&RC is recommended to consider and approve, on behalf of council, the updated:

 Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy at Appendix 1. 
This sets out the council’s attitude to risk, the approach to be adopted to 
manage the challenges and opportunities facing officers; and

 Corporate Business Continuity Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
at Appendix 2. This sets out the council’s business continuity practices.

3. Report
Risk Management Strategy and Policy 2019

3.1 The council’s original Risk Management Policy and Strategy was approved by 
Cabinet in 2009, with subsequent updates approved each subsequent year (since 
2012 by the Executive). The Risk Manage
[...]
ract in the Plan does not necessarily mean that the procurement 
will go ahead. As with all expenditure, anticipated contracts will be subject to 
ongoing challenge as to whether they are required, and whether/how they should 
be procured. This review process may impact on the anticipated value and/or 
duration of contract.

1.3 The purpose of this report is to obtain approval to the 2019/20 Procurement Plan 
and to inform the Executive of the potential up and coming major procurement 
activity across the Council, which includes renewal of existing contracts for 
ongoing requirements (e.g. maintenance and service provision contracts) and 
one-off major capital projects.

2. Recommendations

2.1 The Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the attached Procurement Plan and delegate the letting of contracts to 
Divisional Directors in consultation with the Head of Procurement and City 
Barrister;

ii) Note the summary of waiver and extension activity in the current financial 
year to date as required by Rule 19.2 of the Contract Procedure Rules.

178

mailto:neil.bayliss@leicester.gov.uk


Page 3 of 8

$vilkdbij.docx

3. Supporting information 

Procurement Plan

3.1 The Procurement Plan serves two principal purposes:

a) To inform potential suppliers of major future market activity, including 
meeting the statutory requirement to publish planned procurement over the 
EU thresholds; and

b) To provide the Executive and other readers with an overview of significant 
procurement activity and to enable links and efficiencies to be achieved.

3.2 The Plan is based on information from Directors/Heads of Service and from 
reviewing the database of existing contracts approaching expiry. Entry on the Plan 
does not guarantee that procurement will happen, and the actual costs may vary 
from the estimates.

3.3 Timely processing and approval of the Plan ensures better procurement planning 
and allows the market to consider upcoming opportunities, in line with the 
transparency age
[...]
 the controls currently in place.  Along with setting out how the annual 
review will be completed.  

3.4.4. The Local Code of Corporate Governance is given at Appendix 1. 

3.5. Audit & Risk Committee Terms of Reference
3.5.1. As a formally constituted Committee of the Council, the Audit & Risk Committee is 

governed by formal terms of reference. These are subject to annual review.
3.5.2. It was previously proposed to review the Terms of Reference following the publication 

of The CIPFA revised guidance on Audit Committees.  However, to allow full 
consideration to be given to the new guidance and the settling in of the new internal 
audit arrangements, this has been further delayed and will be completed during 
2019/20.

4. FINANCIAL, LEGAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS

4.1. Financial Implications
Adequate and effective systems of corporate governance and assurance and an 
effective Audit & Risk Committee are all central components in the processes intended 
to help ensure that the Council operates efficiently, cost effectively and with integrity.  
Such arrangements will support the processes of audit and internal control that will 
help the Council as it faces financially challenging times.

Amy Oliver, Chief Accountant, x37 5667

4.2. Legal Implications
Part 2 of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 obliges the Council to 
ensure that the financial management of the Council is adequate and effective and that 
the Council has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of its functions and which includes arrangements for the management of risk.  
The Council must conduct a review at least once in a year of the effectiveness of its 

234



Page 3 of 11

system of internal control and following the review, must approve an annual 
governance statement.

Kamal Adatia, City Barrister & Head of Standards, x37 1401

5. Other Implications

Other Implications Yes/No Paragraph or references
within the report

Equal Opportunities
[...]
ety Data

	8 RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND POLICIES 2019
	Item 8- App 1 Risk Policy and Strategy 2019
	Item 8- App 2 BCM Policy and Strategy 2019

	9 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BIANNUAL PERFORMANCE REPORT
	10 THE JOINT DFE AND LGA TEST OF ASSURANCE
	11 PROCUREMENT PLAN 2019/20
	Item 11- Procurement Plan 2019-2020 (for ARC - as at 2019-02-25)

	12 GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 MARCH 2019
	13 GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT
	14 ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE
	16 INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018-19 PLAN
	Item 16- Final - Appendix 1 - Summary of internal audit work 1 Apr 18 to 15 Feb 19
	Item 16- Final - Appendix 2 - HI Progress Report at 150219






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the
AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE

Held: WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019 at 5:30 pm

P R E S E N T :

Councillor Riyait (Chair) 
Councillor Westley (Vice Chair)

Councillor Alfonso Councillor Bajaj
 

* * *   * *   * * *

53. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dr Chowdhury and Dr 
Moore.

54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no Declarations of Interest.

55. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED:
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held 19 
December 2018 be confirmed as a correct record.

56. KPMG - ANNUAL REPORT - CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS

The External Auditor at the time (KPMG), presented a report summarising the 
work of the auditor on the Council’s 2017/18 grant claims and returns.

The report showed an improvement on the previous year and certification work 
had only been carried out on the Housing Benefit Subsidy Claim.  Work was 
completed and the claim certified on 6 December 2018.  The Revenue and 
Benefits Team had worked through the errors identified and as a result there 
was only one recommendation in the Annual Report to improve the claims 
completion process; which was outlined in the appendix to the report. 



RESOLVED:
That the report be noted. 

57. HOUSING BENEFIT SUBSIDY ARRANGEMENTS - UPDATE

The Head of Revenues and Customer Support provided a verbal update on 
Housing Benefit Subsidy arrangements.

Further to the previous detailed report submitted to the 12 September 2018 
meeting, it was noted that:-

 The Council had an improved performance in reducing the level of 
overpayments by approximately £1m and had also improved the 
recovery of overpayments.

 The DWP had asked for subsidy payments to be returned due to errors 
in the claim.  It was now likely that the reclaimed subsidy would be paid 
back again following the work carried out in relation to the errors 
mentioned in the previous item.

 Delays had been experienced on the notification of changes of 
circumstances through the change to claimants filling in their claims 
online to the DWP.  This notification had now improved. 

 Overpayments could be recovered if the error had been made by the 
local authority.

 It was not the Council’s Debt Recovery Policy to take fines from housing 
benefit and officers actively engaged in negotiating with the claimant for 
repayments etc. Tenants living in private landlord properties were 
advised to contact the Citizens Advice Service.

 Officers had worked hard to achieve a reduction in the level of local 
authority errors.

 There were still recruitment issues in the benefits advice service, even 
though processing times for claims were still considered to be at a 
reasonable level.

 The number of Housing Benefit claims had reduced as with the transfer 
of new claims to Universal Credit.

The external auditors commented that they were working with council staff to 
reduce the workload on the service.  Whilst Universal Credit tended to take the 
simpler payments away from the Council, the claims remaining with the Council 
were more complex so it was not the case that the inherent risk was lowered.

In response to a question, the Head of Revenues and Customer Support 
clarified that housing benefit payments were not reduced for the settlement of 
any fees or fines imposed by the Council and referred to other levels of support 
offered.  Details of any individual cases could be forwarded to her for 
consideration of appropriate support.

RESOLVED:
That the update report be noted.



58. THE IMPACT OF BREXIT ON LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

The Chief Operating Officer and Director of Delivery, Communications and 
Political Governance submitted a report, which set out the findings of the 
impact/risk analysis carried out on Brexit by Officers.  The multi-agency 
approach undertaken by the Local Resilience Forum was noted and supported.

The majority of risks identified affected business continuity arrangements and 
officers felt they were well prepared for short term resilience. It was noted that 
the government had recently announced that the Council would receive 
£210,000 to assist their preparations to address issues and risks as they arose. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the findings of the Brexit impact/risk analysis outlined in Appendix 
2 and the possible impact of a no deal Brexit Scenario to council key 
areas be noted.

2) That the actions taken by officers with each impact/risk identified be 
noted.

59. RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 
a report, which presented an update on the Strategic and Operational Risk 
Registers, Claims data and Health & Safety data.

The Strategic Risk Register (SRR) was constantly reviewed and complied from 
the various Divisional Risk Registers.  28 risks in the SRR had been amended, 
4 deleted and 5 new risks had been added.  When a risk was deleted it did not 
mean that the risk had disappeared but that its score had been reduced to level 
below ‘high’ and was still likely to be retained on Divisional Risk Registers.  The 
number of high level risks had now been reduced to 34 through a series of 
reviews to ensure risks were assessed in a consistent manner by all 
departments.  

In respect of training of officers and ongoing monitoring, it was confirmed that a 
rolling annual programme was in place as part of the Council’s continuity and 
emergency management arrangements.  Risk management was compulsory 
for all staff involved in completing registers. 

RESOLVED:

1) That the Strategic Risk Register and Operational Risk Register as at 31 
January 2019, be noted.

2) That the Insurance Claims Data and Health and Safety Data be noted.

3) That the progress made with the Divisional Risk Registers be noted.



60. RISK MANAGEMENT AND BUSINESS CONTINUITY STRATEGY AND 
POLICIES 2019

The Director of Delivery, Communications and Political Governance submitted 
a report, which presented the revised Risk Management and Business 
Continuity Policy Statement and Strategies.  These provided an effective 
framework for the Council to manage and respond to key risks facing its 
services to help achieve the delivery of its Business Plan. The documents had 
been significantly reviewed which had led to minor changes in the structure and 
general format.   

The Business Management Strategy was widely circulated within the council 
and there was a robust system in place to which was regularly tested.  The 
strategy had been reviewed externally.  Council data bases were regularly 
backed up and secured safely offsite.  Some of the data stored electronically 
was considered to be far more secure than a comparable paper system.  Data 
stored on secure servers was read only and was not stored on any other 
devices.  
     
RESOLVED:

1) That the Corporate Risk Management Policy Statement and Strategy 
set out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved.

2) That the Corporate Business Continuity Management Policy Statement 
and Strategy set out in Appendix 2 of the report be approved.

61. REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 - BIANNUAL 
PERFORMANCE REPORT

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report, which advised on 
the performance of The Council in authorising Regulatory Investigation Powers 
Act (RIPA) applications, from 1 July 2018 to 31 December 2018.

The Council had only applied to the Magistrates for 2 Directed Surveillance 
Authorisations in the period of the report which had been undertaken by the 
Corporate Investigations under the Fraud Act 2006.
   
RESOLVED:

That the report and its contents be noted.

62. THE JOINT DFE AND LGA TEST OF ASSURANCE

The Strategic Director of Social Care and Education submitted a report, which 
summarised the process and outcome of the Local Authority Test of Assurance 
undertaken by the Local Government Association (LGA) in November 2018.  
The Assurance Test had been required following the decision to combine adult 
social care and children’s services into one department.  The Assurance Test 
had comprised a review of key documents and a 2 day visit to meet with key 
professionals and practitioners.  The areas of focus had been:-



 Leadership and Governance
 Performance and Outcomes
 Commissioning and quality
 National priorities and partnerships
 Resource and workforce management
 Culture and Change

It was noted that Local Government Review Team concluded that the 
assurance test had been met and had commented that the Council had 
approached the integration of the Adults and Children’s Services with a 
measured and systematic approach which had given a good foundation for 
further development.  It was also acknowledged that this was a rapidly 
developing service and its arrangements would need to be kept under review.  
The review had identified a number of areas for development which were 
outlined in the report.  These would be reassessed in a further review in 
September 2019. 

The Strategic Director commented that there was a strong resilience in the 
directorate with 4 divisional directors supported effectively by heads of service 
and a middle management group.   Staff morale had improved significantly 
since the Ofsted report.  It was noted that a number of local authorities 
elsewhere had also combined the two departments.  The merger of the two 
departments had not resulted in any new additions to the Risk Register.  The 
Departmental Leadership Team also kept the continuing development of the 
department under review.        

RESOLVED:
That the outcome of the Test of Assurance be noted and 
welcomed.

63. PROCUREMENT PLAN 2019/20

The City Barrister and Head of Standards submitted a report, which sought 
approval of the 2019/20 Procurement Plan and provided information on 
potential major procurement activity across the Council.

It was noted that the inclusion of an item in the plan did not necessarily mean 
that the procurement would go ahead.  Anticipated contracts would be subject 
to ongoing challenges as to whether they were required and whether and how 
they should be procured.  The review process could impact upon the 
anticipated value and/or duration of the contract.  

In response to questions, particularly relating to waste management contracts, 
it was noted that EU thresholds in the plan would not be affected by Brexit, 
although following Brexit contracts would no longer be advertised in the EU 
journal as legislation had been transferred to UK law.  Social Value had now 
been incorporated into the Procurement Policy which also meant that the ‘Real’ 
Living Wage would be implemented into new contracts. 



RESOLVED:

1) That the Procurement Plan and the delegated letting of contracts to 
Divisional Directors in consultation with the Head of Procurement and 
City Barrister be noted.

2) That the summary of waiver and extension activity in the current 
financial year to date as required by Rule 19.2 of the Contract 
Procedure Rules be noted.   

64. ADJOURNMENT OF MEETING

At 7.15 pm the Chair adjourned the meeting for 15 minutes.

At 7.30 pm the meeting recommenced with everyone who was present when 
the meeting was adjourned.

65. GRANT THORNTON - EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - YEAR ENDING 31 
MARCH 2019

The ‘External Audit Plan’ report prepared by Grant Thornton, which provided an 
overview of the planned scope and timing of the statutory audit of the Council, 
was considered by the Committee. This was the first audit plan from the new 
auditors, who indicated that the risks were fundamentally the same as in 
previous reports.  

The new payroll system introduced in 2017 had presented the previous 
auditors with difficulties in auditing the system.  Whilst the payroll had not been 
identified as a significant risk with the current audit plan, an assessment would 
be carried out in the forthcoming interim visit to determine whether extensive 
testing in the future would be required.

In response to a question it was confirmed that further information concerning 
the Council’s pension liability could be submitted to the Committee.

RESOLVED:
That the External Audit Plan be noted and that further details 
explaining the Council’s pension liability be submitted to the next 
meeting of the Committee.

66. GRANT THORNTON - INFORMING THE AUDIT RISK ASSESSMENT

The ‘Informing the Risk Assessment’ report prepared by Grant Thornton, which 
covered important areas of the auditor risk assessment under auditing 
standards, was considered by the Committee.

The external auditors commented that no significant changes were expected to 
the risk assessment from previous reports and the Assessment would be 
updated when required.  The auditors had no concerns with the responses they 
had received to their enquires.  



 
RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

67. ANNUAL REVIEW OF THE COUNCIL'S LOCAL CODE OF CORPORATE 
GOVERNANCE AND THE COMMITTEE'S TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Director of Finance and the City Barrister & Head of Standards submitted a 
report seeking approval of updates to the assurance and corporate governance 
processes at the City Council and to note the position with the committee’s 
terms of reference.

The Chief Accountant presented the report and it was noted that the Local 
Code of Corporate Governance had been refreshed for 2019/20 to ensure it set 
out the Council’s objectives and reflected the controls currently in place.  It also 
set out how the annual review would be conducted.

It has previously been proposed to review the Committee’s Terms of Reference 
following the publication of the CIPFA revised guidance on Audit Committees.  
However, to allow full consideration to be given to the new guidance and to 
allow the settling in of the new audit internal audit arrangements, this had been 
further delayed and would be completed during 2019/20.

RESOLVED:

1) That the Local Code of Corporate Governance be approved.

2) That a report on the Committee’s Terms of Reference be brought to a 
future meeting when it had been reviewed taking into account the 
revised CIPFA guidance.

68. PRIVATE SESSION

RESOLVED:
That the press and public be excluded during consideration of the 
following report, in accordance with the provisions of Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
because it involved the likely disclosure of “exempt” information, 
as defined in the Paragraph detailed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act, and taking all circumstances into account, it was 
considered that the public interest in maintaining the information 
as exempt outweighed the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

Paragraph 3
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Appendix L– Internal Audit Update Report – 2018/19.



69. INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICE - PROGRESS AGAINST THE 2018-19 PLAN

The Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service, Leicestershire County Council 
submitted a report summarising the progress of Internal Audit work completed 
during the 2018/19 financial year to 15 February 2019.

Neil Jones, Head of Internal Audit & Assurance Service, Leicestershire County 
Council outlined the main headlines in the report and provided an overview of 
audit work planned and completed and informing members of the external 
assessment of the Leicestershire County Council’s Internal Audit Service.

Members noted that a substantial amount of work remained in progress, some 
of which may not be completed until the new financial year; which was not 
unusual.  Postponements had increased, following a meeting with the Head of 
Finance in January to re-assess which audits could feasibly be started. The 
annual planning process was underway which would determine if postponed 
audits could be carried over to the new financial year or whether other audits 
should take priority.  

There would be an annual report on the areas of governance, risk management 
and control.  There would be an informed opinion in the annual report. 

RESOLVED:
That the contents of the report be noted.

70. CLOSE OF MEETING

The meeting closed at 8.06 pm.


